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BEFORE THE LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

In the Matter of * INVESTIGATIVE FILE

* NO. 00-1-054
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D.

(Certificate No. 013334) * STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT
Respondent * FOR VOLUNTARY SURRENDER
* OF MEDICAL LICENSE
* * * * * * * * *

THIS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT is made and executed by William Joseph
Touchstone, M.D. ("Dr. Touchstone"), a physician who has been licensed to practice medicine in

the State of Louisiana, with and in favor of the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners
("Board").

1. Acknowledgments and Stipulations: Dr. Touchstone hereby acknowledges, stipulates
and agrees that:

a) The above-entitled proceeding was docketed for investigation by the Board following
receipt of information indicating that the New York State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct had placed restrictions on Dr. Touchstone’s license to practice
medicine in the state of New York. These restrictions took the form of a Consent
Agreement and Order dated November 5, 1998 (Exhibit "A"). The particulars of
these restrictions are as follows:

*His license was permanently limited, allowing him to practice medicine
only at the Cayuga County Mental Health Center in Auburn, New York, or
such other supervised setting approved by the New York State Board.

e His impairment is permanently monitored until he permanently retires from
the practice of medicine.

*In addition to these restrictions imposed as penalties for his admission of
guilt, the New York State Board applied other conditions, as listed in the
attached Exhibit "A".



b)

d)

On January 28, 2000, Dr. Touchstone entered into a voluntary agreement with the
New York State Board for Professional Medical Conduct. This agreement modified
the November 1998 Consent Order. In this modification, he agreed to prescribe or
dispense medication only to patients of Cayuga County Mental Health Center and to
be precluded from prescribing or dispensing medications to himself; his family, close
associates, or friends.

Inasmuch as Dr. Touchstone has been licensed to practice medicine in the State of
Louisiana, an investigation was conducted on behalf of the Louisiana State Board of
Medical Examiners, through its Medical Consultant/Director of Investigations. The
Medical Consultant/Director of Investigations’ review and analysis of this matter
confirmed to his satisfaction that just cause existed for recommending that a formal
administrative complaint be filed against Dr. Touchstone’s license pursuant to the
Louisiana Medical Practice Act, LSA-R.S. 37:1271, et seq. based on the following
cause: "the refusal of a licensing authority of another state to issue or renew a
license, permit or certificate to practice medicine or osteopathy in that state or the
revocation, suspension, or other restriction which prevents or restricts practice in that
state . . ." in violation of LSA-R.S. 37:1285(A)(29).

As evidenced by his subscription hereto, Dr. Touchstone acknowledges the
substantial accuracy of the foregoing information and hereby acknowledges,
stipulates, and agrees that such information, if accurate and established at a formal
administrative hearing, would provide lawful cause under the Louisiana Medical
Practice Act for the Board to revoke Dr. Touchstone’s license to practice medicine
in the State of Louisiana, or for such other action as the Board may deem appropriate,
pursuant to LSA-R.S. 37:1285.

Pursuant to the Louisiana Medical Practice Act and the Louisiana Administrative
Procedure Act (LSA-R.S. 49:950-65), Dr. Touchstone would be entitled, prior to
final disciplinary action against his medical license, to formal notice and opportunity
for an evidentiary hearing on specified allegations set forth in a formal administrative
complaint. At such hearing, Dr. Touchstone would be entitled to be represented by
legal counsel, to call witnesses and present evidence on his own behalf in defense or
in mitigation of the charges made, and to a decision thereon by the Board based upon
written findings of fact and conclusions of law, pursuant to the applicable provisions
of the Louisiana Administrative Procedure Act.

As Dr. Touchstone is currently neither located nor practicing medicine in the State
of Louisiana, in lieu of further administrative proceedings against Dr. Touchstone’s
license, Dr. Touchstone and the Board mutually desire to enter into an agreement
providing for Dr. Touchstone’s immediate surrender of his license to practice
medicine in the State of Louisiana. By his subscription hereto, Dr. Touchstone
hereby authorizes the Board’s Medical Consultant/Director of Investigations to
present this Stipulation and Agreement to the Board for its consideration and to fully



disclose to and discuss with the Board the nature and results of the investigation,
without prejudice to further proceedings by the Board should this Stipulation and
Agreement not be accepted and approved by the Board.

2. Voluntary Surrender of Medical License: In recognition of the Stipulation set forth
hereinabove, toward final disposition of the investigation now pending in this matter, and in lieu of
possible prosecution of formal administrative proceedings, Dr. Touchstone hereby waives his right
to notice of charges and formal evidentiary hearing and adjudication and hereby agrees to voluntarily
surrender to the Board, for cancellation, his license to practice medicine in the State of Louisiana,
as evidenced by Certificate No. 013334, such surrender to be effective as of the date the Louisiana
State Board of Medical Examiners accepts and approves this Stipulation and Agreement for
Voluntary Surrender of Medical License.

3. Effect of Surrender of License: Dr. Touchstone acknowledges, stipulates and agrees
that the voluntary surrender of his medical license effected hereby in the presence of an
administrative investigation shall have, and be deemed by the Board to have, the same effect as if
the Board had entered an order of revocation upon the conclusion of formal administrative
proceedings. Dr. Touchstone further acknowledges, stipulates and agrees that notice of Dr.
Touchstone’s surrender of his medical license pursuant hereto, together with a certified copy of this
Stipulation and Agreement, may be provided by the Board to the medical licensing agency of any
state that may request information concerning the status of Dr. Touchstone’s Louisiana medical
license, to the Federation of State Medical Boards of the United States, Inc. and the National
Practitioner Data Bank and to other persons, firms, associations, corporations and entities who state
reasonable and legitimate need for such information as determined in the sole discretion of the
Board. Dr. Touchstone further acknowledges, covenants, stipulates, and agrees that should he seek
reissuance of his license to practice medicine in the State of Louisiana, the Board has, and does
reserve, the right to convene a formal administrative hearing regarding the reissuance of said license.

4. Return to Louisiana: Dr. Touchstone acknowledges and understands that should he
return to Louisiana for the purpose of practicing medicine, he must first present himself before the
Board. Atthattime, the Board may chose to impose additional sanctions, conditions or requirements
in order for Dr. Touchstone to reapply for or to be granted a license to practice medicine in the State
of Louisiana.

3. Public Record: This Stipulation and Agreement shall be deemed and treated as a
public record in all respects.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, William Joseph Touchstone, M,D., has subscribed this

Stipulation and Agreement, in duplicate original, this CQ)’# day OW , 2000.
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ACCEPTED AND §PROVED by the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners, this

27 dayof . 2000,

ESS

ACCEPTANCE

\

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF
MEDICAL EXAMINERS

“ —




NEW YORK STATE EPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

| IN THE MATTER i CONSENT

| OF i AGREEMENT
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D. | AND

{ | ORDER

BPMC #98-265

WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D., (Respondent) says:

That on or about October 15, 1976, | Was licensed to practice as a
physician in the State of New York, having been issued License No. 129071 by
the New York State Education Department.

My current address is 4673 Brickyard Falls Road, Manlius, New York
13104, and | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Conduct
of any change of my address.

| understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct has charged me with three specifications of professional misconduct.

A copy of the Statement of Charges is annexed hereto, made a part hereof,
and marked as Exhibit "A". | admit guili to the third specification contained in the
Statement of Charges, and | hereby agree to the following penalty:

1. My license shall be permanently limited in that | shall practice
medicine only at the Cayuga County Mental Health Center in
Auburn, New York or such other supervised setting approved by the
Director of OPMC in accordance with the terms contained in
paragraph one of Exhibit "B".

2. My impairment shall be permanently monitored in accordance with
the terms contained in paragraphs two through fifteen of Exhibit "B"

EXHIBIT for so long as | am engaged in the practice of medicine and until
A such time as | shall permanently retire from medical practice.




| further agree that the Consent Order for which | hereby apply shall
impose the following conditions:

That, except during periods of actual suspension, Respondent shall
maintain current registration of Respondent's license with the New York
State Education Department Division of Professional Licensing Services,
and pay all registration fees. This condition shall be in effect beginning
thirty days after the effective date of the Consent Order and continuing until
the full term of the Order has run, and until any associated period of
probation and all probation terms have been completed and satisfied; and
that Respondent shall fully cooperate in every respect with the OPMC in its |
administration and enforcement of this Order and in its investigation of all
matters regarding Respondent. Respondent shall respond in a timely
manner to each and every request by OPMC to provide written periodic
verification of Respondent's compliance with the terms of this Order.
Respondent shall meet with a person designated by the Director of OPMC
as directed. Respondent shall respond promptly and provide any and all
documents and information within Respondent's control upon the direction

of OPMC.

| hereby stipulate that any failure by me to comply with such condition shall
constitute misconduct as defined by New York State Education Law §6530(29).

| agree that in the event | am charged with professional misconduct in the
future, this agreement and order shall be admitted into evidence in that
proceeding.

| hereby make this Application to the State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct (the Board) and request that it be granted.



| understand that, in the event that this Application is not granted by the
Board, nothing contained herein shall be binding upon me or construed to be an
admission of any act of misconduct alleged or charged against me, such
Application shall not be used against me in any way and shall be kept in strict
confidence during the pendency of the professional misconduct disciplinary
proceeding; and such denial by the Board shall be made without prejudice to the
continuance of any disciplinary proceeding and the final determination by the
Board pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Law.

| agree that, in the event the Board grants my Application, as set forth
herein, an order of the Chairperson of the Board shall be issued in accordance
with same. | agree that such order shall be effective upon issuance by the
Board, which may be accomplished by mailing, by first class mail, a copy of the
Consent Order to me at the address set forth in this agreement, or to my attorney,
or upon transmission via facsimile to me or my attorey, whichever is earliest.

| am making this Application of my own free will and accord and not under
duress, compuilsion or restraint of any kind or manner. In consideration of the
value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, allowing me to
resolve this matter without the various risks and burdens of a hearing on the
merits, | knowingly waive any right | may have to contest the Consent Order for
which | hereby apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the
Application be granted.

Vs . .
E, M.D.
RESPONDE

DATED /2-2¢4 5% T

J



The undersigned agree to the attached application of the Respondent and to the
proposed penalty based on the terms and conditions thereof.

DATE: (0/ 2 5// 93

re
Medical Conduct

DATE: ///.3 24 %WM
77 ANNE F_ZAILE

Director
Office of Professional
Medical Conduct



NEW YORK STATE PARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

(rm——m e m————ny

CONSENT
ORDER

IN THE MATTER
OF
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D.

P S ey

Upon the proposed agreement of William Joseph Touchstone, M.D.
(Respondent) for Consent Order, which application is made a part hereof, it is
agreed to and

ORDERED, that the application and the provisions thereof are hereby
adopted and so ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED, that this order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,
which may be accomplished by mailing, by first class mail, a copy of the Consent
Order to Respondent at the address set forth in this agreement or to
Respondent's attorney by certified mail, or upon transmission via facsimile to
Respondent or Respondent's attorney, whichever is earliest.

SO ORDERED.

DATED: NV oruedt S /49 F

Chairperson
State Board for Professional
- Medical Conduct



EXHIBIT "A"

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

___________________________________________ x
IN THE MATTER : STATEMENT
OF : OF
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE :  CHARGES
____________________________________________ X

WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D., the Respondent, was
authorized to practice medicine in New York State on October 15,
1976 by the issuance of license number 129071 by the New York
State Education Department. The Respondent is currently
registered with the New York State Education Department to °
practice medicine for the period February 1, 1997, through
January 31, 1999, with a registration address of 157 Genesee

Street, Auburn, New York 13021.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. Respondent provided medical care to Patients A through N
[patients are identified in the Appendix] on various
occasions between approximately September 1987 and November

1995 at his office at 406 State Tower Bldg., Syracuse, New

York.

1. Respondent failed to adequately assess and/or document
his assessmeint of Patients A through N.

2. Respondent failed to adequately treat and/or document

his treatment of Patients A through N.



SPECIFICATIONS

FIRST SPECIFICATION
NEGLIGENCE ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION

Respondent is cﬁarged with practicing medicine with
negligence on more than one occasion in violation of New York
Education Law §6530(3), in that Petitioner charges that
Respondent committed two or more of the following:

1. The facts in Paragraphs A and A.l1 and/or A and A.2.

SECOND _SPECIFICATION
INCOMPETENCE ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION

Respondent is charged with practicing medicine with
incompetence on more than one occasion in violation of New York
Education Law §6530(5S), in that Petitioner charges that
Respondent committed two or more of the following:

2. The facts in Paragraphs A and A.l1 and/or A and A.2.

THIRD SPECIFICATION
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct under N.Y.
Educ. Law §6530(32) by reason of his having failed to maintain a
record for each patient which accurately reflects the evaluation

i
and treatment of the patient in that Petitioner charges: '
3. The facts in Paragraphs A and A.l1 and/or A and A.2.

DATED: Weé 2% 1998
Albany, New York

PET .V BUREN

Deputy Counsel

Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct

2



EXHIBIT "B"

Respondent shall work only in a supervised setting, such as a facility
licensed by New York State, where close practice oversight is available on
a daily basis and where quality assurance and risk management protocols
are in effect. Respondent shall not practice medicine until the supervised
%egtmg proposed by Respondent is approved, in writing, by the Director of

a. Respondent shall propose an appropriate supervisor or administrato
in al?practlce setti?n sF,) who shaﬁ%e psub'ec:t t% the written approval oF
the Director of OPMC. Respondent shall cause the supervisor or
administrator to submit reports, as requested (or quarterly),
regarding Respondent's overall quality of medical practice.

b. Respondent shall provide the supervisor/administrator in all settings
with the Order and terms of probation and shall cause the
supervisor/administrator, in writing, to comply with OPMC schedules
and requests for information.

C. Respondent shall submit semi-annually a signed Compiiance
Declaration to the Director of OPMC which truthfull agests whether
Respondent has been in compliance with the employment setting
and required supervision.

Respondent shall remain drug/alcohol free.

Respondent shall remain active in self help groups such as, but not limited
to, Narcotics Anonymous, Alcoholics Anonymous and Caduceus.

ResRondent shall notify all treating physicians of his histo% of
alcohol/chemical dependency. Respondent shall advise OPMC of any
cgntr'ol.led or mood-aitering substance given or prescribed by treating
physicians.

Respondent shall practice only when monitored by qualified health care
professionals (“sobriety monitor”, “practice supervisor® and “therapist”)
%ro&osed by Respondént and approved, in writing, by the Director of

PMC. Monitors shall not be family members or personal friends, or be in
professional relationships which would pose a conflict with monitoring
responsibilities.

Respondent shall ensure that the monitors are familiar with Respondent'’s
drug/alcohol dependency and with the terms of this Order. Respondent
shall cause the monitors to report any deviation from compliance with the
terms of this Order to OPMC. Respondent shall cause the monitors to
submit required reports on a timely basis.

Respondent shall submit, at the request of a monitor, to random,
unannounced observed blood, breath and/or urine screens for the
presence of drugs/alcohol. This monitoring will be on a random, seven-
days a week, t,wenty—four hours a day basis. Respondent shall report for a
drug screen within four (4) hours of being contacted by the monitor. .
Respondent shall cause the monitor to réeport to OPMC within 24 hours if a
test is refused or delayed by Respondent or a test is positive for any
unauthorized substance.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Respondent shall meet with a sobriety monitor on a regular basis who will
submit quarterly reports to OPMC certifying Respondent's sobriety. These
reports are to include a) forensically valid resuilts of all drug/alcohol
monitoring tests to be performed at a frequency of no less than 24 for the
first 12 months of the period of probation, then at a freckln.lency to be
proposed b{ the sobriety monitor and approved by OPMC and b) an
assessment of self-help group attendance (e.g., AA/NA/Caduceus, etc.), 12
step progress, etc.

Respondent shall prractice medicine only when supervised in his/her
medical practice. The practice supervisor shall be on-site at all locations
unless determined otherwise by the Director of OPMC. Respondent shall
not practice medicine until a practice supervisor has been approved.
Respondent shall ensure that the practiCe supervisor is in a position to
regularly observe and assess Respondent's medical practice. Respondent
shall cause the practice supervisor to report within 24 hours any suspected
impairment, inappropriate behavior, questionable medical practice or
possible misconduct to OPMC.

Respondent shall cause the practice supervisor to review Respondent's
practice regarding the prescribing, administering, dispensing, inventorying,
and disposal of controlled substances.

Respondent shall cause the practice supervisor to submit quarterly reports
to OPMC regarding the quality of Respondent's medical practice, including
the evaluation and treatment of patients, physical and mental condition,
time and attendance or any unex lained absences from work, prescribing
practices, and compliance or failure to comply with any term of probation.

Respondent shall continue in counseling or other therapy with a therapist
as long as the therapist determines is necessary, or for the period of time
dictated in the Order.

Respondent shall cause the therapist to submit a proposed treatment plan
and quarterly reports to OPMC certifying whether Respondent is in )
compliance with the treatment plan. Respondent shall cause the therapist
to report to OPMC within 24 hours if Respondent leaves treatment against
m?dlcal advice, or displays any symptoms of a suspected or actual
relapse.

Respondent shall qomfél)( with any request from OPMC to obtain an

independent psychiatric/chemical dependency evaluation by a health care
r_of%tssuor}acl)gﬁ%osed by the Respondent and approved, in writing, by the
irector o .

Respondent shall comply with all terms, conditions, restrictions, limitations
and penalties to which he or she is subject pursuant to the Order and shall
assume and bear all costs related to compliance. Upon receipt of evidence
of noncompliance with, or any violation of these terms, the Director of
OPMC and/or the Board may initiate a violation of probation proceeding
and/or any such other proceeding against Respondent as may be
authorized pursuant to the law.
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STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAIL CONDUCT

___________________________________________ X
VOLUNTARY
IN THE MATTER : AGREEMENT
TO
OF : MODIFY PRIOR
CONSENT
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D. : ORDER

BPMC #98-265a

WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D.(Respondent), says:

1. I was licensed to practice as a physician in New York State
on October 15, 1976, having been issued license number 129071
by the New York State Education Department. I am currently
registered to practice as a physician in New York State for
the period through January 31, 2001 with a registration

address of 4673 Brickyard Falls Road, Manlius, New York
13104.

2. I am currently subject to Order number BPMC 98-265, effective
on November 132, 1998, & copy of which is attached hereto,
made a part hereof, marked as "Exhibit A" and hereafter

referred to as "Prior Consent Order."

3. I hereby apply for this Voluntary Agreement to Modify the
Prior Consent Order [hereafter "Voluntary Agreement"], as is
specifically set forth herein.

4. I understand that this Voluntary Agreement will not
constitute a new disciplinary action against me. However, I

EXHIBIT

B




understand and agree that the New York State Department of
Health Office of Professional Medical Conduct [hereafter
"OPMC"] shall give written notification of this Voluntary

Agreement to the Cayuga County Mental Health Center.

I understand and agree that the terms, conditions and
requirements of the Prior Consent Order are still in effect
except as modified by this Voluntary Agreement or except as
to those matters in which this Voluntary Agreement imposes

more stringent terms, conditions or requirements upon me.

I understand and agree that I may only prescribe or dispense
medication to patients of Cayuga County Mental Health Center,
and I am precluded from prescribing or dispensing medications

to myself, my family, close associates or friends.

I understand and agree that the health care professionals
monitoring my practice (sobriety monitor, practice
supervisor, and therapist) previously approved by OPMC
pursuant to the prior Consent Order may be reviewed and

revised as required by the Director of OPMC.

I understand and agree to comply with all terms, conditions,
restrictions and limitations to which I am subject pursuant
to this Voluntary Agreement and to the Prior Consent Order.
I shall assume and bear all costs related to compliance,
including all expenses associated with sobriety, therapy and

practice monitoring.



10.

11.

12.

I understand and agree that this Voluntary Agreement shall
have the same force and effect as an Order issued by the
Board for Professional Medical Conduct. Upon receipt of
evidence of noncompliance with or any violation of this
Voluntary Agreement or the Prior Consent Order, the Director
of OPMC and/or the Board for Professional Medical Conduct may
initiate a violation of probation proceeding and/or any other

proceeding as may be authorized by law.

This Voluntary Agreement shall take effect upon issuance by
the Board, which may be accomplished by mailing, by first
class mail, a copy of the Voluntary Agreement to Respondent
at the address set forth in this agreement or to Respondent's
attofney by certified mail, or upon transmission via
facsimile to Respondent or Respondent's attorney, whichever

is earliest.

I hereby make this application and request that it be
granted. I understand that in the event that this
application is not agreed tc and approved, nothing contained
herein shall be binding upon me or construed to be an
admission of any act of misconduct alleged or charged against

me.

I am making this application of my own free will and accord
and not under duress, compulsion or restraint of any kind or
manner. In consideration of the approval of this Voluntary

Agreement, I fully, freely and with the advice of counsel




waive any right I may have to appeal or otherwise challenge

the validity of this Voluntary Agreement.

AFFIRMED: /
"WILL /JOSEP TOUCHSTONE, M.D.
Dated: &-Zg-¢0 Respondent
N



The undersigned agree to and approve the attached Voluntary

Agreement to Modify Prior Consent Order.

DATE

DATE:

DATE:

DATE

AT

L//m

ot

- //O/oo

WY (M
4 : oz oen !
ERINE GALE \

Attorney ﬁgf_fffyondent

JLLIAM JJ. LYNCH
Senior\Attotney
Bureau of Professional Medical
Conduct

/ANNE . SAILE
Director

Office of Professional Medical
Conduct

Chair
State Board for Professional
Medical Conduct



EXHIBIT A

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
IN THE MATTER CONSENT
OF AGREEMENT
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D. AND
B ' ORDER

BPMC #98-265

WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D., (Respondent) says:

That on or about October 15, 1976, | was licensed to practice as a
physician in the State of New York, having been issued License No. 129071 by
the New York State Education Department.

My current address is 4673 Brickyard Falls Road, Manlius, New York
13104, and | will advise the Director of the Office of Professional Medical Condu
of any change of my address.

| understand that the New York State Board for Professional Medical
Conduct has charged me with three specifications of professional misconduct.

A copy of the Statement of Charges is annexed hereto, made a part hereo
and marked as Exhibit “A". | admit guili to the third specification contained in the
Statement of Charges, and | hereby agree to the following penalty:

1. My license shall be permanently limited in that | shall practice
medicine only at the Cayuga County Mental Health Center in
Aubum, New York or such other supervised setting approved by the
Director of OPMC in accordance with the terms contained in
paragraph one of Exhibit “B".

2. My impairment shall-be permanently monitored in accordance with
the terms contained in paragraphs two through fifteen of Exhibit "B"
for so long as | am engaged in the practice of medicine and until

such time as 1 shall permanently retire from medical practice.



| further agree that the Consent Order for which | hereb»y apply shall
impose the following conditions:

That, except during periods of actual suspension, Respondent shall
maintain current registration of Respondent's license with the New York
State Education Department Division of Professional Licensing Services,
and pay all registration fees. This condition shall be in effect beginning
thirty days after the effective date of the Consent Order and continuing unti
the full term of the Order has run, and until any associated period of
probation and all probation terms have been completed and satisfied; and
that Respondent shall fully cooperate in every respect with the OPMC in its
administration and enforcement of this Order and in its investigation of all
matters regarding Respondent. Respondent shall respond in a timely
manner to each and every request by OPMC to provide written periodic
verification of Respondent's compliance with the terms of this Order.
Respondent shall meet with a person designated by the Director of OPMC
as directed. Respondent shall respond promptly and provide any and all
documents and information within Respondent's-control upon the direction
of OPMC.

| hereby stipulate that any failure by me to comply with such condition shall
constitute misconduct as defined by New York State Education Law §6530(29).

| agree that in the event | am charged with professional misconduct in the
future, this agreement and order shall be admitted into evidence in that

proceeding.
| hereby make this Application to the State Board for Professional Medical

Conduct (the Board) and request that it be granted.



W

| understand that, in the event that this Application is not granted by the
Board, nothing contained herein shall be binding upon me or construed to be an
admission of any act of misconduct alleged or charged against me, such
Application shall not be used against me in any way and shall be kept in strict
confidence during the pendency of the professional misconduct disciplinary
proceeding; and such denial by the Board shall be made without prejudice to the
cantinuance of any disciplinary proceeding and the final determination by the
Board pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Law.

| agree that, in the event the Board grants my Application, as set forth
herein, an order of the Chairperson of the Board shall be issued in accordance
with same. | agree that such order shall be effective upon issuance by the
Board, which may be accomplished by mailing, by first class mail, a copy of the
Consent Order to me at the address set forth in this agreement, or to my attorney
or upon transmission via facsimile to me or my attorney, whichever is earliest.

I am making this Application of my own free will and accord and not under
duress, compulsion or restraint of any kind or manner. In consideration of the
value to me of the acceptance by the Board of this Application, allowing me to
resolve this matter without the various risks and burdens of a hearing on the
merits, | knowingly waive any right | may have to contest the Consent Order for
which | heref:y apply, whether administratively or judicially, and ask that the
Application be granted.

7 . : y
RESPOND T

DATED 2-24-5§ T

i




The undersigned agree to the attached applicatjon of the Respondent and to the
proposed penaity based on the terms and conditions thereof.

DATE: (0/ zﬁ/ 93

Juef Prefessional
Medical Conduct

DATE: ///.5 /19§ %M—-M
71— ANNE F_BAILE

Director
Office of Professional
Medical Conduct




NEW YOR EPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

CONSENT -
ORDER

IN THE MATTER
OF
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D.

T U

_ Upon the proposed agreement of William Joseph Touchstone, M.D.
(Respondent) for Consent Order, which application is made a part hereof, it is
agreed to and ' .

ORDERED, that the application and the provisions thereof are hereby
adopted and so ORDERED, and it is further

ORDERED, that this order shall be effective upon issuance by the Board,
which may be accomplished by mailing, by first class mail, a copy of the Consent
Order {o Respondent at the address set forth in this agreement or.to
Respondent's attomey by certified mail, or upon transmission via facsimile to
Respondent or Respondent's attorney, whichever is earliest.

SO ORDERED.

DATED: Motuwdt .49 F

A/ 4&%#/7?. |

Chairperson
State Board for Professional
Medicat Conduct




EXHIBIT "A"

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

___________________________________________ x
IN THE MATTER : STATEMENT
OF : oF
WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE : CHARGES
———————————————————————————————————————————— X

WILLIAM JOSEPH TOUCHSTONE, M.D., the Respondent, was
authorized to practice medicine in New York Stdte on October 15
1976 by the issuance of license number 129071 by the New York
State Education Department. The Respondent is currently
registered with the New York State Education Department to °
practice medicine for the period February 1, 1997, through
January 31, 1999, with a registration address of 157 Genesee

Street, Auburn, New York 13021.

FACTUAIL ALLEGATIONS

A. Respondent provided medical care to Patients A through N
{patients are identified in the Appendix] on various
occasions between approximately September 1987 and November

1995 at his office at 406 State Tower Bldg., Syracuse, New

York.

1. Respondent failed to adequately assess and/or documen:
his assessment of Patients A through N.

2. Respondent failed to adequately treat and/or document

his treatment of Patients A through N.



SPECIFICATIONS

FIRST SPECIFICATION
NEGLIGENCE ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION

Respondent is charged with practicing medicine with
negligence on more than one occasion in violation of New York
Education Law §6530(3), in that Petitioner charges that

Respondent committed two or more of the following:

B The facts in Paragraphs A and A.l1 and/or A and A.2.

SECOND SPECIFICATION °
INCOMPETENCE ON MORE THAN ONE OCCASION

Respondent is charged with practicing medicine with
incompetence on more than one occasion in violation of New York
Educat}on Law §6530(5), in that Péfitioner charges that
Respondent committed two or more of the following:

2. The facts in Paragraphs A and A.l1 and/or A and A.2.

THIRD SPECIFICATION
FAILURE TO MAINTAIN RECORDS

Respondent is charged with professional misconduct under N.Y.
Educ. Law §6530(32) by reason of his having failed to maintain a
récord for each patient which accurately reflects the evaluation
and treatment of the patient in that Petitioner charges:

3. The facts in Paragraphs A and A.l1 and/or A and A.2.

DATED: Qem 2€ 1998

Albany, New York :
gé%ég g éé% Bé&ﬁ% —

Deputy éounsel
Bureau of Professional
Medical Conduct
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EXHIBIT "B"

Respondent shall work only in a supervised setting, such as a facility

licensed by New York State, where close practice oversight is available o
a daily basis and where quality assurance and risk management protocols
are in effect. Respondent shall not practice medicine until the supervised
%egt&/rl'ug proposed by Respondent is approved, in writing, by the Director of

a. Respondent shall propose an appropriate supervisor or administratc
in aleractlce settlg s’.) who shaﬁ%e %ub'ect tg the written apprgval ¢
the Director of OPMC. Respondent shall cause the supervisor or
administrator to submit reports, as requested (or quarterly),
regarding Respondent's overall quality of medical practice.

b.  Respondent shall provide the supervisor/administrator in ali settings
with the Order and terms of probation and shall cause the
supervisor/administrator, in writing, to comply with OPMC schedule:
and requests for information.

C. ResPonqent shall submit semi-annually a signed Compliance
Declaration to the Director of OPMC which truthfull agests whether
Respondent has been in compliance with the emp oyment setting-
and required supervision.

éespondent shall remain drug/alcohol free.

Respondent shall remain active in self help groups such as, but not limitec
to, Narcotics Anonymous, Alcoholics Anonymous and Caduceus.

Resgondent shall notify all treating physicians of his history of
alcohol/chemical dependency. Respondent shall advise OPMC of any
cgntr_o[led or mood-altering substance given or prescribed by treating
physicians.

Respondent shall practice only when monitored by qualified heaith care
professionals é‘so riety monitor”, “practice supervisor” and “therapist”)
ro&osed by Respondént and approved, in writing, by the Director of _
PMC. Moanitors shall not be family members or personal friends, orbeir
professional relationships which would pose a conflict with monitoring
responsibilities.

Respondent shall ensure that the monitors are familiar with Respondent's
dru?/alcohol dependency and with the terms of this Order. Respondent

hall cause the monitors to report any deviation from compliance with the
terms of this Order to OPMC. Respondent shall cause the monitors to
submit required reports on a timely basis.

Respondent shall submit, at the request of a monitor, to random,
unannounced observed blood, breath and/or urine screens for the
presence of drugs/alcohol. This monitoring will be on a random, seven-
days a week, tyventty-four hours a day basis. Respondent shall report for a
drug screen within four (4) hours of being contacted by the monitor. ,
Respondent shall cause the monitor to report to OPMC within 24 hours if ¢
test is refused or delayed by Respondent or a test is positive for any
unauthorized substance.



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

18.

Respondent shall meet with a sobriety monitor on a reqular basis who will
submit quarterly reports to OPMC ce iflying Responde%t's sobriety. These
reports are to include a) forensically valid results of all drug/alcoholi
monitoring tests to be performed af a frequency of no less than 24 for the
first 12 months of the period of probation, then'at a frecuency to be
proposed by the sobriety monitor and approved by OPMC and b) an.
assessment of self-help'group attendance (e.g., AA/NA/Caduceus, etc.), 1.
step progress, etc.

Respondent shall %_ractice medicine only when supervised in his/her
medical practice. The practice supervisor shall be on-site at all locations
unless determined otherwise by the Director of OPMC. Respondent shall
not practice medicine until a practice supervisor has been approved.
Respondent shall ensure that the practiCe supervisor is in a position to
regularly observe and assess Respondent's medical practice. Respondent
shall cause the practice supervisor to report within 24 hours any suspectec
impairment, inap rgpnate behavior, questionable medical practice or
possible misconduct to OPMC. ‘

Respondent shall cause the practice supervisor to review Respandent's
practice regarding the prescribing, administering, dispensing, inventorying,
and disposal of controlied substances.

Res%ondent shall cause the practice supervisor to submit quarterly reports
to OPMC regarding the quality of Respondent's medical practice, inciuding
the evaluation and treatment of patients, physical and mentai condition,
time and attendance or any unex lained absences from work, prescribing
practices, and compliance or failure to comply with any term of probation.

Respondent shall continue in counseling or other therap%with a therapist
as long as the therapist determines is necessary, or for the period of time
dictated in the Order.

Respondent shall cause the therapist to submit a %roposed treatment plan
and quarterly reports to OPMC certifying whether Respondent is in .
compliance with the treatment plan. Respondent shall cause the therapist
to report to OPMC within 24 hours if Respondent leaves treatment against
moiedlcal advice, or displays any symptoms of a suspected or actual
relapse.

Respondent shall comply with any request from OPMC to obtain an

independent psychiatric/chemical dependency evaluation by a health care

Brofessional gro%osed by the Respondent and approved, in writing, by the
irector of OPMC.

Respondent shall comply with all terms, conditions, restrictions, limitations
and penalties to which he or she is subject pursuant to the Order and shall
assume and bear all costs related to comfphance. Upon receipt of evidence
of noncompliance with, or any violation of these terms, the Director of
OPMC and/or the Board may initiate a violation of probation proceeding
and/or any such other proceeding against Respondent as may be
authorized pursuant to the law.



